

HD 450SE Model: SEBT4	UK Declaration of conformity • RoHS Regulations (2012) • Radio Equipment Regulations (2017) Notes on disposal • EU Battery Directive (2006/66/EC & 2013/56/EU) • WEEE Directive (2012/19/EU) • UK: WEEE Regulations (2015) • UK: WEEE Regulations (2013) The symbol of the crossed wheeled bin on the product, the battery/rechargeable battery (if applicable) and/or the packaging indicates that these products must not be disposed of with normal household waste, but must be disposed of separately at the end of their useful life. For further information, please consult the legal regulations on waste segregation applicable in your country. Improper disposal of packaging materials can harm your health and the environment.
Ευρωπαϊκή οδηγία	Instrukcja bezpieczeństwa
Consignes de sécurité	Güvenlik Kılavuzu
Indicaciones de seguridad	Инструкция по безопасности
Guia de segurança	セーフティガイド
Veiligheidsids	安全提示
Guida per la sicurezza	安全注意事項
Säkerhetsanvisningar	안전 지침서
Turvallisuusohje	Petuniku Keselmaten

SENNHEISER Apple and the Apple logo are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries. App Store is a service mark of Apple Inc. Android and Google play are registered trademarks of Google Inc. The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH is under license. Other company and product names mentioned herein are trademarks of their respective owners.

Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH
Am Labor 1, 30900 Wedemark, Germany
www.sennheiser-hearing.com
Publ. 06/23, 59130/A04

EN English
Important safety instructions
➤ Read the instruction manual, safety guide, quick guide (as supplied) and all other documents before using the product.
➤ Always include this safety guide when passing the product to third parties.
➤ Do not use the product if it is obviously defective or makes loud, unusual (whistling, or beeping) noise.
➤ Do not use the product if you encounter problems where wireless Bluetooth® transmission is permitted.

Preventing damage to the product and malfunctions
➤ Do not listen at high volume levels for long periods of time to prevent hearing damage.
➤ Do not place the product in stronger permanent magnetic fields that could cause interference to cardiac pacemakers, implanted defibrillators (ICDs) and other implants. Always maintain a distance of at least 10 cm (3.94") between the product component containing the magnet and the cardiac pacemaker, implanted defibrillator or other implant.
➤ Keep the product away from children and pets to prevent choking and/or accidental ingestion.
➤ Do not use the product in an environment that requires your special attention (e.g. in traffic) or where the product could be a distraction or make ambient noise inaudible or drastically change the perception of acoustic warning signals.

Preventing damage to the product and malfunctions
➤ Do not expose the product to extreme temperatures (hairdryer, heater, extended exposure to sunlight, etc.) to avoid corrosion or deformation. The normal operating temperature is from 0 °C to 40 °C/32 °F.
➤ To avoid loud, unusual (whistling or beeping) noise and to ensure proper noise cancellation, do not cover the microphone openings of the active noise cancellation circuitry on the device.
➤ Use only attachments/accessories/spare parts supplied or recommended by Sonova Consumer Hearing.
➤ Wipe clean the product with a soft, dry cloth.

Safety instructions for the Lithium rechargeable battery pack
WARNING
If abused or misused, the lithium rechargeable batteries may leak. In extreme cases, they may even catch fire.
• explosion • smoke and/or gas development
• heat and fire • development • damage to health and/or the environment

➤ Only use rechargeable batteries and chargers recommended by Sonova Consumer Hearing.

➤ Do not leave thin, dry (dead) products/gel batteries in the product for a long time while charging.

➤ Only charge the product / rechargeable batteries at ambient temperature (15 °C to 30 °C/59 °F to 86 °F) and do not charge them near easily flammable objects.

➤ Do not touch the product / rechargeable batteries above 70 °C/158 °F. Avoid exposure to sunlight and do not throw the product / rechargeable batteries into fire.

➤ Switch rechargeable battery-powered products off after use.

➤ When not using the product / rechargeable batteries for extended periods of time, charge them regularly (about every three months).

➤ Avoid prolonged skin contact with the product, rechargeable battery, charger or charging cable when connected to a power source. These components can heat up during charging and cause skin irritation.

➤ Dispose of defective products with built-in rechargeable batteries at special collection points or return them to your specialist dealer to facilitate recycling.

Notes on data collection and processing and on firmware updates
This product stores individual settings such as the volume, the sound profiles and the Bluetooth addresses of paired devices. This data is required for the operation of the product and is stored on the device or in the cloud. The data is not processed, analysed or transmitted to third parties. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed. Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed.

Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed. Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed.

Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed. Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed.

Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed. Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed.

Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed. Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed.

Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed. Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed.

Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed. Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed.

Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed. Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed.

Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed. Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed.

Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed. Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed.

Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed. Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed.

Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed. Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed.

Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed. Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed.

Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed. Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed.

Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed. Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed.

Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed. Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed.

Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed. Using the "Sennheiser Smart Control" app, you can update the firmware of the product and the data is transferred to the cloud. The data is not shared with other companies commissioned by Sonova Consumer Hearing and is not processed.

UK Declaration of conformity
• RoHS Regulations (2012)
• Radio Equipment Regulations (2017)
Notes on disposal
• EU Battery Directive (2006/66/EC & 2013/56/EU)
• WEEE Directive (2012/19/EU)
• UK: WEEE Regulations (2015)
• UK: WEEE Regulations (2013)
The symbol of the crossed wheeled bin on the product, the battery/rechargeable battery (if applicable) and/or the packaging indicates that these products must not be disposed of with normal household waste, but must be disposed of separately at the end of their useful life. For further information, please consult the legal regulations on waste segregation applicable in your country. Improper disposal of packaging materials can harm your health and the environment.

➤ Do not use the product if it is obviously defective or makes loud, unusual (whistling, or beeping) noise.
➤ Do not use the product if you encounter problems where wireless Bluetooth® transmission is permitted.

DE Deutsch
Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
➤ Lesen Sie das Produkt- und/oder die Bedienungsanleitung, Kurzanleitung (je nach Lieferumfang) sorgfältig und vollständig, bevor Sie das Produkt benutzen.
➤ Benutzen Sie das Produkt an dem vorgesehenen Ort zusammen mit diesen Sicherheitshinweisen weiter.
➤ Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn es offensichtlich beschädigt ist oder laute, ungewöhnliche (Piep-Geräusche von sich gibt).
➤ Benutzen Sie das Produkt ausschließlich in Umgebungen, in denen die drahtlose Bluetooth®-Technologie gestattet ist.

Gesundheitsschäden und Unfälle vermeiden
➤ Hören Sie nicht zu laut. Ein längerer Kontakt mit hoher Lautstärke, um Gehörschäden zu vermeiden.
➤ Das Produkt erzeugt starke permanente Magnetfelder, die zu einer Beeinträchtigung von Herzschrittmachern, implantierten Defibrillatoren (ICDs) und anderen Implantaten führen können. Halten Sie stets einen Abstand von mindestens 10 cm (3,94") zwischen der Produktkomponente, die den Magneten enthält, und dem implantierten Defibrillator oder einem anderen Implantat ein.

➤ Halten Sie das Produkt von Kindern und Haustieren fern, um Unfälle zu vermeiden. Verschluckungs- und Erstickengefahr.
➤ Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Ihre Umgebung besondere Aufmerksamkeit erfordert (z. B. im Straßenverkehr). Insbesondere die aktive Geräuschunterdrückung des Produkts kann Ungelegenheitsgeräusche hörbar machen oder Warnsignale überhören lassen.

Produktschäden und Störungen vermeiden
➤ Halten Sie das Produkt stets trocken und setzen Sie es weder extrem niedrigen noch extrem hohen Temperaturen aus (Föhn, Heizung, Wärmestrahlung, Mikrowelle, Gefrierkühlung oder Verfrühung).
➤ Die normale Betriebstemperatur beträgt 0 °C bis 40 °C.
➤ Beachten Sie nicht die Mitkühlfunktionen der aktiven Geräuschunterdrückung in den Außenlautsprechern. Diese können zu Unfällen mit Kindern und Haustieren führen.

➤ Verwenden Sie nur Zusatzgeräte/Zubehörteile/Ersetzteile, die von Sonova Consumer Hearing geliefert oder empfohlen werden.
➤ Wipe clean the product with a soft, dry cloth.

Sicherheitshinweise für Lithium-Akkus
WARNING
Bei Missbrauch oder nicht ordnungsgemäßem Gebrauch können die Akkus auslaufen. In extremen Fällen besteht die Gefahr von:

• Explosion • Rauch- und/oder Gasentwicklung
• Hitze- und • Gesundheits- und/oder • Feuerentwicklung • Umweltschäden

➤ Verwenden Sie ausschließlich die von Sonova Consumer Hearing empfohlenen Akkus. Dazu passen Ladegeräte.

➤ Laden Sie das Produkt / die Akkus nicht unbeaufsichtigt.
➤ Vermeiden Sie längeren Hautkontakt mit dem Produkt, Akku-, Ladegerät oder Ladefach. Bei längerer Exposition vor Licht und/oder Wärme kann sich das Produkt überhitzen und die Gefahr besteht, dass sich das Produkt entzündet.

➤ Laden Sie das Produkt / die Akkus nur bei einer Umgebungstemperatur (15 °C bis 30 °C/59 °F bis 86 °F) und nicht in der Nähe von leicht brennbaren Gegenständen.

➤ Erhitzen Sie das Produkt / die Akkus nicht über 70 °C. Vermeiden Sie Sonneneinstrahlung und werfen Sie das Produkt / die Akkus nicht ins Feuer.

➤ Geben Sie defekte Produkte inkl. Akku ausschließlich an Sammelstellen oder an Ihren Fachhändler zurück, um die Verwertung zu ermöglichen.

Hinweise zur Erfassung und Verarbeitung von Daten und Firmware-Updates
Dieses Produkt speichert individuelle Einstellungen wie Lautstärke und Bluetooth-Adressen. Diese Daten werden für Betrieb des Produkts erforderlich und werden an Sonova Consumer Hearing oder durch Sonova Consumer Hearing beauftragte Unternehmen nicht übertragen und nicht verarbeitet.

➤ Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Sie mit dem Produkt / dem App eine Internet-Verbindung aufnehmen möchten. Wenn das Gerät, auf dem die App installiert ist, mit dem Internet verbunden ist, werden automatisch folgende Daten an Sonova Consumer Hearing übertragen:
• Produkt- und Versionsnummer
• Datum der Version der App
• Die Daten werden nur für die Verbesserung des Produkts und der App verwendet und nicht dauerhaft gespeichert. Wenn diese Daten nicht übertragen werden, wird keine Internet-Verbindung her.

➤ Vermeiden Sie längeren Hautkontakt mit dem Produkt, Akku-, Ladegerät oder Ladefach. Bei längerer Exposition vor Licht und/oder Wärme kann sich das Produkt überhitzen und die Gefahr besteht, dass sich das Produkt entzündet.

➤ Laden Sie das Produkt / die Akkus nicht über 70 °C. Vermeiden Sie Sonneneinstrahlung und werfen Sie das Produkt / die Akkus nicht ins Feuer.

➤ Geben Sie defekte Produkte inkl. Akku ausschließlich an Sammelstellen oder an Ihren Fachhändler zurück, um die Verwertung zu ermöglichen.

Hinweise zur Erfassung und Verarbeitung von Daten und Firmware-Updates
Dieses Produkt speichert individuelle Einstellungen wie Lautstärke und Bluetooth-Adressen. Diese Daten werden für Betrieb des Produkts erforderlich und werden an Sonova Consumer Hearing oder durch Sonova Consumer Hearing beauftragte Unternehmen nicht übertragen und nicht verarbeitet.

➤ Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Sie mit dem Produkt / dem App eine Internet-Verbindung aufnehmen möchten. Wenn das Gerät, auf dem die App installiert ist, mit dem Internet verbunden ist, werden automatisch folgende Daten an Sonova Consumer Hearing übertragen:
• Produkt- und Versionsnummer
• Datum der Version der App
• Die Daten werden nur für die Verbesserung des Produkts und der App verwendet und nicht dauerhaft gespeichert. Wenn diese Daten nicht übertragen werden, wird keine Internet-Verbindung her.

➤ Vermeiden Sie längeren Hautkontakt mit dem Produkt, Akku-, Ladegerät oder Ladefach. Bei längerer Exposition vor Licht und/oder Wärme kann sich das Produkt überhitzen und die Gefahr besteht, dass sich das Produkt entzündet.

➤ Laden Sie das Produkt / die Akkus nicht über 70 °C. Vermeiden Sie Sonneneinstrahlung und werfen Sie das Produkt / die Akkus nicht ins Feuer.

➤ Geben Sie defekte Produkte inkl. Akku ausschließlich an Sammelstellen oder an Ihren Fachhändler zurück, um die Verwertung zu ermöglichen.

Hinweise zur Erfassung und Verarbeitung von Daten und Firmware-Updates
Dieses Produkt speichert individuelle Einstellungen wie Lautstärke und Bluetooth-Adressen. Diese Daten werden für Betrieb des Produkts erforderlich und werden an Sonova Consumer Hearing oder durch Sonova Consumer Hearing beauftragte Unternehmen nicht übertragen und nicht verarbeitet.

➤ Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Sie mit dem Produkt / dem App eine Internet-Verbindung aufnehmen möchten. Wenn das Gerät, auf dem die App installiert ist, mit dem Internet verbunden ist, werden automatisch folgende Daten an Sonova Consumer Hearing übertragen:
• Produkt- und Versionsnummer
• Datum der Version der App
• Die Daten werden nur für die Verbesserung des Produkts und der App verwendet und nicht dauerhaft gespeichert. Wenn diese Daten nicht übertragen werden, wird keine Internet-Verbindung her.

➤ Vermeiden Sie längeren Hautkontakt mit dem Produkt, Akku-, Ladegerät oder Ladefach. Bei längerer Exposition vor Licht und/oder Wärme kann sich das Produkt überhitzen und die Gefahr besteht, dass sich das Produkt entzündet.

➤ Laden Sie das Produkt / die Akkus nicht über 70 °C. Vermeiden Sie Sonneneinstrahlung und werfen Sie das Produkt / die Akkus nicht ins Feuer.

➤ Geben Sie defekte Produkte inkl. Akku ausschließlich an Sammelstellen oder an Ihren Fachhändler zurück, um die Verwertung zu ermöglichen.

Hinweise zur Erfassung und Verarbeitung von Daten und Firmware-Updates
Dieses Produkt speichert individuelle Einstellungen wie Lautstärke und Bluetooth-Adressen. Diese Daten werden für Betrieb des Produkts erforderlich und werden an Sonova Consumer Hearing oder durch Sonova Consumer Hearing beauftragte Unternehmen nicht übertragen und nicht verarbeitet.

➤ Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Sie mit dem Produkt / dem App eine Internet-Verbindung aufnehmen möchten. Wenn das Gerät, auf dem die App installiert ist, mit dem Internet verbunden ist, werden automatisch folgende Daten an Sonova Consumer Hearing übertragen:
• Produkt- und Versionsnummer
• Datum der Version der App
• Die Daten werden nur für die Verbesserung des Produkts und der App verwendet und nicht dauerhaft gespeichert. Wenn diese Daten nicht übertragen werden, wird keine Internet-Verbindung her.

➤ Vermeiden Sie längeren Hautkontakt mit dem Produkt, Akku-, Ladegerät oder Ladefach. Bei längerer Exposition vor Licht und/oder Wärme kann sich das Produkt überhitzen und die Gefahr besteht, dass sich das Produkt entzündet.

➤ Laden Sie das Produkt / die Akkus nicht über 70 °C. Vermeiden Sie Sonneneinstrahlung und werfen Sie das Produkt / die Akkus nicht ins Feuer.

➤ Geben Sie defekte Produkte inkl. Akku ausschließlich an Sammelstellen oder an Ihren Fachhändler zurück, um die Verwertung zu ermöglichen.

Hinweise zur Erfassung und Verarbeitung von Daten und Firmware-Updates
Dieses Produkt speichert individuelle Einstellungen wie Lautstärke und Bluetooth-Adressen. Diese Daten werden für Betrieb des Produkts erforderlich und werden an Sonova Consumer Hearing oder durch Sonova Consumer Hearing beauftragte Unternehmen nicht übertragen und nicht verarbeitet.

➤ Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Sie mit dem Produkt / dem App eine Internet-Verbindung aufnehmen möchten. Wenn das Gerät, auf dem die App installiert ist, mit dem Internet verbunden ist, werden automatisch folgende Daten an Sonova Consumer Hearing übertragen:
• Produkt- und Versionsnummer
• Datum der Version der App
• Die Daten werden nur für die Verbesserung des Produkts und der App verwendet und nicht dauerhaft gespeichert. Wenn diese Daten nicht übertragen werden, wird keine Internet-Verbindung her.

➤ Vermeiden Sie längeren Hautkontakt mit dem Produkt, Akku-, Ladegerät oder Ladefach. Bei längerer Exposition vor Licht und/oder Wärme kann sich das Produkt überhitzen und die Gefahr besteht, dass sich das Produkt entzündet.

➤ Laden Sie das Produkt / die Akkus nicht über 70 °C. Vermeiden Sie Sonneneinstrahlung und werfen Sie das Produkt / die Akkus nicht ins Feuer.

➤ Geben Sie defekte Produkte inkl. Akku ausschließlich an Sammelstellen oder an Ihren Fachhändler zurück, um die Verwertung zu ermöglichen.

Hinweise zur Erfassung und Verarbeitung von Daten und Firmware-Updates
Dieses Produkt speichert individuelle Einstellungen wie Lautstärke und Bluetooth-Adressen. Diese Daten werden für Betrieb des Produkts erforderlich und werden an Sonova Consumer Hearing oder durch Sonova Consumer Hearing beauftragte Unternehmen nicht übertragen und nicht verarbeitet.

➤ Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Sie mit dem Produkt / dem App eine Internet-Verbindung aufnehmen möchten. Wenn das Gerät, auf dem die App installiert ist, mit dem Internet verbunden ist, werden automatisch folgende Daten an Sonova Consumer Hearing übertragen:
• Produkt- und Versionsnummer
• Datum der Version der App
• Die Daten werden nur für die Verbesserung des Produkts und der App verwendet und nicht dauerhaft gespeichert. Wenn diese Daten nicht übertragen werden, wird keine Internet-Verbindung her.

➤ Vermeiden Sie längeren Hautkontakt mit dem Produkt, Akku-, Ladegerät oder Ladefach. Bei längerer Exposition vor Licht und/oder Wärme kann sich das Produkt überhitzen und die Gefahr besteht, dass sich das Produkt entzündet.

FR Français
Consignes de sécurité importantes
➤ Lisez soigneusement et intégralement l'notice, les consignes de sécurité, le guide de démarrage rapide (en fonction de la livraison) avant d'utiliser le produit.
➤ Ne pas utiliser le produit à la disposition d'un tiers, joignez-y toujours ces consignes de sécurité.
➤ N'utilisez pas le produit s'il est manifestement défectueux ou s'il émet des bruits anormaux. Ne pas utiliser le produit si vous entendez des bruits anormaux (sifflements ou bip) ou si le produit est manifestement endommagé.
➤ N'utilisez le produit que dans des environnements où la transmission sans fil Bluetooth® est autorisée.

Prevenir les atteintes à la santé et les accidents
➤ Ne pas écouter à un volume élevé pendant une longue période de temps afin de ne pas endommager votre audition.
➤ Le produit génère de plus forts champs magnétiques. Les champs magnétiques peuvent provoquer des faux déclenchements cardiaques, défibrillateurs implantés (DAI) et autres implants. Maintenez toujours une distance d'au moins 10 cm (3,94") entre le composant du produit contenant le magnét et les stimulateurs cardiaques, le défibrillateur implanté ou tout autre implant.

➤ Conservez le produit, les accessoires et les piles/des batteries hors de portée des animaux domestiques afin d'éviter des accidents. Risque d'ingestion et d'étouffement.
➤ N'utilisez pas le produit dans un environnement qui exige une concentration particulière (par ex. sur la route) ou une annulation accrue du bruit du produit peut rendre le bruit ambiant inaudible ou modifier radicalement la perception des signaux d'avertissement acoustiques.

Prevenir les dommages au produit et les dysfonctionnements
➤ Conservez le produit au sec et n'exposez ni à des températures extrêmement basses ni à des températures extrêmement hautes (sèche-cheveux, radiateur, chauffage, appareils électroménagers, fours, etc.). Ne pas exposer le produit à des températures extrêmes (par exemple, dans le réfrigérateur ou dans le congélateur).
➤ Ne nettoyez le produit qu'avec un chiffon doux et sec.

Consignes de sécurité concernant les batteries lithium
AVERTISSEMENT
Si le produit est utilisé de manière abusive ou de mauvaise utilisation, les batteries peuvent exploser. Dans ce cas, elles peuvent, à leur tour, provoquer des incendies, des dégâts matériels ou des blessures corporelles.
• d'explosion • dégagement de fumée et/ou de gaz
• dégagement de, • dommages à la santé et/ou à la chaleur et de l'environnement

➤ Utilisez uniquement les batteries recommandées par Sonova Consumer Hearing et des chargeurs appropriés.

➤ Ne laissez pas le produit / les batteries sans surveillance pendant le chargement.

➤ Ne chargez le produit / les batteries qu'à une température ambiante entre 10 °C et 40 °C et ne le / les chargez pas à proximité d'objets inflammables inflammables.

➤ N'exposez pas le produit / les batteries à des températures supérieures à 70 °C, par ex. ne l' / l'exposez pas au soleil ou ne le / les jetez pas au feu.

➤ Étiquette les produits alimentés par batteries lithium/ils ne sont plus utilisables.

➤ En cas de non utilisation prolongée, rechargez le produit / les batteries régulièrement (tous les 3 mois environ).

➤ Évitez tout contact prolongé de la peau avec le produit, la batterie, le chargeur ou le câble de connexion lorsque l' / elle est branchée(e) sur la prise secteur. Ces composants peuvent chauffer pendant le chargement et provoquer une irritation cutanée.

➤ Déposez les produits défectueux avec leurs batteries dans un point de collecte spécifique ou rapportez-les à votre revendeur pour faciliter le recyclage.

Notes sur la collecte et le traitement de données et des mises à jour micrologicielle
Ce produit mémorise des réglages individuels tels que le volume et les adresses Bluetooth des appareils associés. Ces données sont nécessaires au fonctionnement normal du produit et sont transférées à Sonova Consumer Hearing. Les données sont utilisées pour améliorer le produit et les mises à jour du logiciel. Les données ne sont pas transférées à d'autres tiers.
➤ Utilisez l'appli "Sennheiser Smart Control", ou vous pouvez mettre à jour gratuitement le produit avec les mises à jour du logiciel.

➤ Évitez tout contact prolongé de la peau avec le produit, la batterie, le chargeur ou le câble de connexion lorsque l' / elle est branchée(e) sur la prise secteur. Ces composants peuvent chauffer pendant le chargement et provoquer une irritation cutanée.

➤ Déposez les produits défectueux avec leurs batteries dans un point de collecte spécifique ou rapportez-les à votre revendeur pour faciliter le recyclage.

Notes sur la collecte et le traitement de données et des mises à jour micrologicielle
Ce produit mémorise des réglages individuels tels que le volume et les adresses Bluetooth des appareils associés. Ces données sont nécessaires au fonctionnement normal du produit et sont transférées à Sonova Consumer Hearing. Les données sont utilisées pour améliorer le produit et les mises à jour du logiciel. Les données ne sont pas transférées à d'autres tiers.
➤ Utilisez l'appli "Sennheiser Smart Control", ou vous pouvez mettre à jour gratuitement le produit avec les mises à jour du logiciel.

➤ Évitez tout contact prolongé de la peau avec le produit, la batterie, le chargeur ou le câble de connexion lorsque l' / elle est branchée(e) sur la prise secteur. Ces composants peuvent chauffer pendant le chargement et provoquer une irritation cutanée.

➤ Déposez les produits défectueux avec leurs batteries dans un point de collecte spécifique ou rapportez-les à votre revendeur pour faciliter le recyclage.

Notes sur la collecte et le traitement de données et des mises à jour micrologicielle
Ce produit mémorise des réglages individuels tels que le volume et les adresses Bluetooth des appareils associés. Ces données sont nécessaires au fonctionnement normal du produit et sont transférées à Sonova Consumer Hearing. Les données sont utilisées pour améliorer le produit et les mises à jour du logiciel. Les données ne sont pas transférées à d'autres tiers.
➤ Utilisez l'appli "Sennheiser Smart Control", ou vous pouvez mettre à jour gratuitement le produit avec les mises à jour du logiciel.

➤ Évitez tout contact prolongé de la peau avec le produit, la batterie, le chargeur ou le câble de connexion lorsque l' / elle est branchée(e) sur la prise secteur. Ces composants peuvent chauffer pendant le chargement et provoquer une irritation cutanée.

➤ Déposez les produits défectueux avec leurs batteries dans un point de collecte spécifique ou rapportez-les à votre revendeur pour faciliter le recyclage.

Notes sur la collecte et le traitement de données et des mises à jour micrologicielle
Ce produit mémorise des réglages individuels tels que le volume et les adresses Bluetooth des appareils associés. Ces données sont nécessaires au fonctionnement normal du produit et sont transférées à Sonova Consumer Hearing. Les données sont utilisées pour améliorer le produit et les mises à jour du logiciel. Les données ne sont pas transférées à d'autres tiers.
➤ Utilisez l'appli "Sennheiser Smart Control", ou vous pouvez mettre à jour gratuitement le produit avec les mises à jour du logiciel.

➤ Évitez tout contact prolongé de la peau avec le produit, la batterie, le chargeur ou le câble de connexion lorsque l' / elle est branchée(e) sur la prise secteur. Ces composants peuvent chauffer pendant le chargement et provoquer une irritation cutanée.

➤ Déposez les produits défectueux avec leurs batteries dans un point de collecte spécifique ou rapportez-les à votre revendeur pour faciliter le recyclage.

Notes sur la collecte et le traitement de données et des mises à jour micrologicielle
Ce produit mémorise des réglages individuels tels que le volume et les adresses Bluetooth des appareils associés. Ces données sont nécessaires au fonctionnement normal du produit et sont transférées à Sonova Consumer Hearing. Les données sont utilisées pour améliorer le produit et les mises à jour du logiciel. Les données ne sont pas transférées à d'autres tiers.
➤ Utilisez l'appli "Sennheiser Smart Control", ou vous pouvez mettre à jour gratuitement le produit avec les mises à jour du logiciel.

➤ Évitez tout contact prolongé de la peau avec le produit, la batterie, le chargeur ou le câble de connexion lorsque l' / elle est branchée(e) sur la prise secteur. Ces composants peuvent chauffer pendant le chargement et provoquer une irritation cutanée.

➤ Déposez les produits défectueux avec leurs batteries dans un point de collecte spécifique ou rapportez-les à votre revendeur pour faciliter le recyclage.

Notes sur la collecte et le traitement de données et des mises à jour micrologicielle
Ce produit mémorise des réglages individuels tels que le volume et les adresses Bluetooth des appareils associés. Ces données sont nécessaires au fonctionnement normal du produit et sont transférées à Sonova Consumer Hearing. Les données sont utilisées pour améliorer le produit et les mises à jour du logiciel. Les données ne sont pas transférées à d'autres tiers.
➤ Utilisez l'appli "Sennheiser Smart Control", ou vous pouvez mettre à jour gratuitement le produit avec les mises à jour du logiciel.

➤ Évitez tout contact prolongé de la peau avec le produit, la batterie, le chargeur ou le câble de connexion lorsque l' / elle est branchée(e) sur la prise secteur. Ces composants peuvent chauffer pendant le chargement et provoquer une irritation cutanée.

➤ Déposez les produits défectueux avec leurs batteries dans un point de collecte spécifique ou rapportez-les à votre revendeur pour faciliter le recyclage.

Notes sur la collecte et le traitement de données et des mises à jour micrologicielle</

Važne sigurnosne napomene

- Prije korištenja ovim proizvodom pažljivo i u cijelosti pročitajte ove upute za upotrebu, sigurnosne napomene, kratke upute (ovisno o opsegu isporuke).
- Kad proizvod prosljedujete trećim osobama, uvijek priložite ove sigurnosne napomene.
- Nemojte se koristiti proizvodom ako je vidno oštećen ili ako proizvodi glasne, neobične zvukove (zviždanje ili pištanje).
- Proizvodom se koristite isključivo u okruženjima u kojima je dopuštena bežična tehnologija Bluetooth®.

Izbjegavanje negativnih zdravstvenih posljedica i nesreća

- Izbjegavajte duga razdoblja slušanja pri visokoj glasnoći da ne biste oštetili sluh.
- Proizvod stvara jaka stalna magnetsa polja koja mogu uzrokovati smetnje srčanih stimulatora, implantiranih defibrilatora (ICD-ova) i drugih implantata. Uvijek održavajte razmak od najmanje 10 cm između komponente proizvoda koja sadržava magnete i srčanog stimulatora, implantiranog defibrilatora ili drugog implantata.
- Dijelove proizvoda, ambalaže i dodatne opreme čuvajte izvan dohvata djece i kućnih ljubimaca da biste izbjegli nesreće. Opasnost od gutanja i gušenja.
- Proizvod nemojte upotrebljavati u situacijama kada trebate usmjeriti posebnu pažnju na svoju okolinu (npr. u cestovnom prometu). Posebice aktivno suzbijanje buke može okolne zvukove učiniti nečujnima, a signale upozorenja akustički znatno promijeniti.

Izbjegavanje oštećenja proizvoda i smetnji

- Proizvod održavajte suhim i nemojte ga izlagati ekstremno niskim ili ekstremno visokim temperaturama (sušilu za kosu, grijanju, dugotrajnoj sunčevoj svjetlosti itd.) da ne bi došlo do korozije ili promjena oblika. Uobičajena radna temperatura iznosi od 0°C do 40°C.
- Da biste izbjegli glasne, neobične zvukove (zviždanje ili pištanje) i osigurali besprijekorno suzbijanje buke, nemojte pokrivati otvore mikrofona za aktivno suzbijanje buke koji se nalaze na vanjskim dijelovima slušalica.
- Upotrebljavajte samo dodatne uređaje / dodatnu opremu / rezervne dijelove koje je isporučilo ili preporučilo društvo Sonova Consumer Hearing.
- Proizvod čistite isključivo mekom, suhom krpom.

Sigurnosne napomene za litijске akumulatore

	UPOZORENJE U slučaju zlouporabe ili nepropisne upotrebe može doći do istječenja akumulatora. U ekstremnim slučajevima postoji opasnost od: • eksplozije • stvaranja dima i/ili plinova • razvoja topline i šteta za zdravlje i/ili okoliš • požara
	Koristite se isključivo baterijama i odgovarajućim punjačima koje je preporučilo društvo Sonova Consumer Hearing.
	Proizvod/akumulatore nemojte puniti bez nadzora.
	Proizvod/akumulatore puniti samo pri temperaturi okoline od 10 °C do 40 °C i ne u blizini lako zapaljivih predmeta.
	Proizvod/akumulatore nemojte zagrijati na temperaturu veću od 70 °C. Izbjegavajte sunčevu svjetlost i ne bacajte akumulatore u vatru.
	Poslije upotrebe isključite proizvode koji se napajaju putem akumulatora.
	Proizvod/akumulatore redovito puniti čak i ako su duže izvan upotrebe (otprilike svaka 3mjeseca).
	Izbjegavajte duži kontakt kože s proizvodom, baterijom, punjačem ili kabeom za punjenje kad je spojen na strujnu mrežu. Ti se dijelovi mogu zagrijati tijekom punjenja i izazvati iritaciju kože.
	Neispravne proizvode zajedno s baterijom vratite sakupljalištu otpada ili svom specijaliziranom trgovcu kako bi se mogli reciklirati.

Napomene o prikupljanju i obradi podataka i ažuriranjima firmvera

Ovaj proizvod sprema individualne postavke poput glasnoće i Bluetooth adresa spojenih uređaja. Ti su podaci potrebni za rad uređaja i ne prosljeđuju se društvu Sonova Consumer Hearing niti ih društvo Sonova Consumer Hearing prenosi po dužem koje je angažiralo te ih se ne obrađuje. Firmver proizvoda možete besplatno ažurirati s pomoću aplikacije „Sennheiser Smart Control“ putem internetske veze. Kada je uređaj na koji je instalirana aplikacija povezan s internetom, slijedeći se podaci automatski prenose na poslužitelj društva Sonova Consumer Hearing i tamo obrađuju da bi se osigurala i prenijela potrebna ažuriranja firmvera: identifikator hardvera, revizijski broj hardvera, verzija firmvera proizvoda i verzija aplikacije. Podaci se upotrebljavaju samo u navedenu svrhu i ne spremaju se trajno. Ako ne želite da se navedeni podaci prenose i obrađuju, nemojte uspostavljati vezu s internetom.

Namjenska upotreba/odgovornost

Ove su slušalice osmišljene kao pribor za uređaje kompatibilne s Bluetoothom za bežičnu audio komunikaciju poput reprodukcije glazbe i telefonske razgovore putem bežične tehnologije Bluetooth. Nenamjenskom se upotrebom smatra svako korištenje ovim proizvodom koje odstupa od opisa u pripadajućim uputama proizvoda. Društvo Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH ne preuzima odgovornost u slučaju zlouporabe ili nenamjenske upotrebe ovog proizvoda kao ni dodatnih uređaja / dijelova dodatne opreme. Društvo Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH ne odgovara za oštećenja na USB uređajima koji nisu usklađeni sa specifikacijama za USB. Društvo Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH ne odgovara za oštećenja nastala zbog prekida veze uslijed praznih ili prestarih baterija ili uslijed napuštanja prijemnog područja Bluetootha. Prije puštanja u rad treba obratiti pažnju na pojedine posebne propise određene zemlje.

Izjave proizvođača

Dodatne informacije o oznakama za pridržavanje zakonskih odredbi možete pronaći na kraju dokumenta.

Jamstvo
Društvo Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH za ovaj proizvod nudi jamstvo za razdoblje od 24 mjeseca. Trenutačno važede uvjete jamstva možete pronaći na internetskoj stranici www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty ili se obratiti svojem ovlaštenom predstavniku društva Sonova Consumer Hearing.

Proizvod je sukladan sa sljedećim zahtjevima

- Direktiva o općoj sigurnosti proizvoda (2001/95/EZ)
- U sukladnosti sa specifičnim lokalnim ograničenjima glasnoće zvuka.

Izjava o sukladnosti EU

- Direktiva o ograničenju uporabe određenih opasnih tvari u električnoj i elektroničkoj opremi (2011/65/EU)
- Ovine društvo Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH izjavljuje da je vrsta radijske opreme SEBT4 u skladu s odredbama Direktive o stavljanju na raspolaganje radijske opreme na tržištu (2014/53/EU).
- Potpuni tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na engleskom jeziku na sljedećem web-mjestu: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/download.

Napomene za odlaganje u otpad

- Direktiva o baterijama (2006/66/EZ i 2013/56/EU)
- Direktiva o otpadnoj električnoj i elektroničkoj opremi (WEEE) (2012/19/EU)

Znak koji se sastoji od prekržiene kante za smeće na kotačima i nalazi se na proizvodu, bateriji / punjivoj bateriji (ako je primjenjivo) i/ili ambalaži označava da se ti proizvodi ne smiju zbrinjavati s običnim kućnim otpadom, već se moraju odvojeno zbrinuti na kraju njihovog radnog vijeka. Za zbrinjavanje ambalaže obratite pažnju na zakonske propise o odvojenom zbrinjavanju otpada koji se primjenjuju u vašoj državi. Neispravno zbrinjavanje ambalažnog materijala može naštetiti vašem zdravlju i okolišu.

Odvojeno prikupljanje otpadne električne i elektroničke opreme, baterija / punjivih baterija (ako je primjenjivo) i ambalaže služi za poticanje ponovne uporabe i recikliranja te sprječavanje negativnih učinaka na vaše zdravlje i okoliš, npr. zbog djelovanja potencijalno opasnih tvari koje ti proizvodi sadrže. Po isteku njihovog vijeka trajanja, reciklirajte električnu i elektroničku opremu te baterije / punjive baterije kako bi se izbjegli stvaranje prekomjernog otpada u okolišu.

Ako je baterije / punjive baterije moguće ukloniti bez uništavanja, dužni ste ih zbrinuti odvojeno (a sigurno uklanjanje baterija / punjivih baterija pogledajte upute za rukovanje proizvodom). Budite posebno oprezni pri rukovanju baterijama / punjivim baterijama koje sadrže litij s obzirom na to da one nose posebne rizike kao što su požar i/ili opasnost od gušenja gumenim baterijama. Smanjite nastanak baterijskog otpada što je više moguće, tako da upotrebljavate baterije s duljim vlekom trajanja ili punjive baterije.

Ostale informacije o recikliranju ovih proizvoda možete dobiti od nadležne lokalne institucije, komunalnih mjesta za sakupljanje i povrat ili ovlaštenog predstavnika društva Sonova Consumer Hearing. Električnu ili elektroničku opremu možete predati i distributerima koji su ih dužni preuzeti. Time dajete važan doprinos zaštiti okoliša i javnog zdravlja.

